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APPENDIX C. (Continued) 

 

 

Figure C.4: Trail (Vehicular Trail) 

 

 

Figure C.5: Trail 2 (Vehicular Trail) 
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APPENDIX C. (Continued) 

 

 

Figure C.6: Ramp (Ramp) 

 

 

Figure C.7: Connecting Road (Ramp) 
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APPENDIX C. (Continued) 

 

`  

Figure C.8: Minnesota Road (Circle) 

 

 

Figure C.9: Suntree Road (Circle) 
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APPENDIX C. (Continued) 

 

 

Figure C.10: Lake Andrew (Roundabout) 

 

 

Figure C.11: Diamond Ramp (Ramp) 
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APPENDIX C. (Continued) 

 

 

Figure C.12: Service Road (Service Drive) 

 

 

Figure C.13: Driveway 
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APPENDIX C. (Continued) 

 

 

Figure C.14: Park Area 



  83

APPENDIX D. County Group 

 
Table D.1: County Group based on Population 

ID Group County Name Population 
1 

Large Metropolitan 

Miami-Dade 2475388 
2 Broward 1833871 
3 Palm Beach 1290275 
4 Hillsborough 1113288 
5 Orange 1043057 
6 Pinellas 972080 
7 Duval 856085 
8 Polk 531147 
9 Lee 506395 

10 Brevard 501814 
11 Volusia 478425 
12 Seminole 400380 
13 

Small-Medium 
Urban 

Pasco 384592 
14 Sarasota 355972 
15 Collier 321373 
16 Escambia 315016 
17 Manatee 298140 
18 Marion 291154 
19 Leon 264987 
20 Lake 240896 
21 Alachua 239804 
22 Osceola 214215 
23 St. Lucie 212907 
24 Okaloosa 177289 
25 Clay 157197 
26 Charlotte 153873 
27 Bay 153744 
28 St. Johns 144096 
29 Martin 142393 
30 Hernando 141550 
31 Santa Rosa 131376 
32 Citrus 128837 
33 Indian River 128750 
34 Highlands 100225 
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APPENDIX D. (Continued) 

 
Table D.1 (Continued) 

ID Group County Name Population 
35  

 

 

 

 

Rural Area 

Monroe 77328 
36 Sumter 71902  
37 Putnam 71365  
38 Columbia 64650  
39 Nassau 64559  
40 Flagler 59021  
41 Jackson 49619  
42 Walton 47587  
43 Gadsden 46796  
44 Hendry 44306  
45 Okeechobee 41598  
46 Suwannee 39585  
47 Desoto 39370  
48 Levy 39162  
49 Hardee 33924  
50 Wakulla 28615  
51 Bradford 27994  
52 Baker 24365  
53 Washington 23323  
54 Taylor 21067  
55 Madison 20235  
56 Holmes 19608  
57 Gilchrist 16542  
58 Dixie 15495  
59 Hamilton 14881  
60 Union 14451  
61 Calhoun 14176  
62 Glades 13487  
63 Gulf 13274  
64 Jefferson 12854  
65 Franklin 11813  
66 Lafayette 8001  
67 Liberty 7642  
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APPENDIX E. The Social Economic Database for Florida Counties 

 
Table E.1: The Social Economic Database for Florida Counties (2005) 

County Population Mileage Vehicle Municipality Labor 
Force Income Retail sales 

Alachua 18527 1480 193498 119964 123350 18527 2627159800 

Baker 16673 837 24849 5399 10859 16673 150177200 

Bay 21472 1395 171698 102720 83838 21472 2085346000 

Bradford 15992 404 26984 7557 11581 15992 140709800 

Brevard 25338 3162 503902 344638 256536 25338 6032675600 

Broward 22165 5115 1333056 2216047 946775 22165 24431648800

Calhoun 13263 547 13527 3045 5200 13263 82358600 

Charlotte 27497 2486 166855 17478 62267 27497 1657418600 

Citrus 128837 2617 163775 10064 52328 23520 1401444200 

Clay 157197 1120 167949 16561 83887 24969 1796073800 

Collier 321373 1292 283778 48096 147722 34132 5138781400 

Columbia 64650 1184 66556 10480 28510 14667 591838000 

Dade 2475388 8798 1560708 1297192 1151712 17344 26876917400

De Soto 39370 471 32104 6840 13952 12436 271248600 

Dixie 15495 457 18352 1939 5562 18397 44554800 

Duval 856085 3791 677061 849435 433512 22153 11476711200

Escambia 315016 2371 252673 55281 136817 21254 3620050200 

Flagler 59021 813 76656 59239 29448 32430 401300400 

Franklin 11813 368 12935 3339 5055 18663 95141400 

Gilchrist 16542 557 42465 15836 20162 15680 299095400 

Glades 13487 224 19830 3399 7055 16030 43645400 

Gadsden 46796 867 10118 1732 4286 15700 2340000 

Gulf 13274 317 16687 4958 6444 14400 63694800 

Hamilton 14881 612 12376 3280 4626 8591 53086800 

Hardee 33924 609 24286 10361 11721 7878 171138000 

Hendry 44306 443 39574 11847 17202 8397 353976000 

Hernando 141550 1833 159449 6912 57643 22926 1213458000 

Highlands 100225 1640 104669 20962 40280 18244 808460800 

Hillsborough 1113288 5338 970179 383109 596028 25837 15696675600

Holmes 19608 840 19487 4079 8284 16804 53215800 
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APPENDIX E. (Continued) 

 
Table E.1 (Continued) 

County Population Mileage Vehicle Municipality Labor 
Force Income Retail sales 

Lake 240896 2064 294639 119337 117393 24510 2337504000 

Lee 506395 4619 569830 255654 272784 29995 7565003200 

Leon 264987 1321 226763 166943 139602 24441 2949617600 

Levy 39162 1193 52175 9208 16001 17272 290598200 

Liberty 7642 464 7884 903 3405 21764 17384800 

Madison 20235 771 19465 4029 7266 10780 84085400 

Manatee 298140 1279 305062 74477 149758 24457 3041818400 

Marion 291154 3543 329312 55218 127360 20662 3243623000 

Martin 142393 542 143251 19156 64498 28576 2201889800 

Monroe 77328 507 105021 55036 44651 29882 1345789400 

Nassau 64559 984 76563 16123 31979 27434 477384000 

Okaloosa 177289 1379 182484 77150 97865 24992 2909015800 

Okeechobee 41598 426 47804 5634 16810 15042 375502200 

Orange 1043057 4034 938702 356124 573640 22880 13574486000

Osceola 214215 1230 198032 83475 114591 19487 1992096800 

Palm Beach 1290275 3622 979450 863186 617272 23658 19330602000

Pasco 384592 2012 406426 41504 177748 21834 3570871800 

Pinellas 972080 4060 784051 749006 475340 24546 13151777600

Polk 531147 4020 558005 220014 262336 20468 4929128600 

Putnam 71365 2012 84820 14332 30526 18050 558579600 

Santa Rosa 131376 1772 142945 13074 64378 25389 952465800 

Sarasota 355972 2418 360041 103623 178463 27674 4930959200 

Seminole 400380 1574 403673 227760 226608 30209 6002229400 

St. Johns 144096 925 162811 19410 81144 34490 1628020000 

St. Lucie 212907 1618 223133 147983 110016 23316 2186050200 

Sumter 71902 658 68446 8222 27297 21143 284887800 

Suwannee 39585 1405 49610 7111 16389 15178 309790400 

Taylor 21067 859 24955 6603 8612 17668 186670000 

Union 14451 294 12339 2098 90187 15236 29972600 

Volusia 478425 3044 471475 438886 239707 23674 5210287000 

 
 



  87

APPENDIX E. (Continued) 

 
Table E.1 (Continued) 

County Population Mileage Vehicle Municipality Labor 
Force Income Retail sales 

Washington 23323 1246 24827 5024 12429 21297 130457800 

Jefferson 12854 615 15374 2379 6631 20653 73796200 

Lafayette 8001 468 7873 1055 2715 13071 42899600 

Indian River 128750 997 130766 46924 58055 27238 1752925000 

Jackson 49619 1528 48248 17797 21124 12339 410321000 

Wakulla 28615 871 32470 684 13677 21971 95548000 

Walton 47587 1291 56730 7022 29664 24303 330914800 

 


